

Board of Supervisors 51 South Main Street Janesville, WI 53545 (608)757-5510 Fax (608)757-5511

FINANCE COMMITTEE THURSDAY, MARCH 1, 2012 - 7:30 A.M. CONFERENCE ROOM N-1 - FIFTH FLOOR ROCK COUNTY COURTHOUSE-EAST

Amended 2/28/12

Agenda

- 1. Call to Order and Approval of Agenda
- 2. Committee Review and Approval of Per Meeting Allowances
- 3. Approval of Minutes February 9, 2012 and February 16, 2012
- 4. Citizen Participation, Communications and Announcements
- 5. Transfers and Appropriations
 - A. 911 Communications Center
 - B. Coroner
- 6. A. Bills
 - B. Bills Over \$10,000
 - C. Encumbrances Over \$10,000
 - D. Pre-Approved Encumbrance Amendments.
 - E. Approval of Bills for Other Departments
- 7. Review of Resolutions
 - A. Authorizing Acceptance of the In-Home Safety Services Initiative Grant and Amending the 2012 Human Services Department Budget
 - B. Reauthorization of Self-Insurance
- 8. Purchasing Procedural Endorsement
 - A. Authorizing Purchase of Riding Lawnmower for Health Care Center Grounds
- 9. Adjournment



Board of Supervisors 51 South Main Street Janesville, WI 53545 (608)757-5510 Fax (608)757-5511

FINANCE COMMITTEE THURSDAY, MARCH 1, 2012 - 7:30 A.M. CONFERENCE ROOM N-1 - FIFTH FLOOR ROCK COUNTY COURTHOUSE-EAST

<u>Agenda</u>

- 1. Call to Order and Approval of Agenda
- 2. Committee Review and Approval of Per Meeting Allowances
- 3. Approval of Minutes February 9, 2012 and February 16, 2012
- 4. Citizen Participation, Communications and Announcements
- 5. Transfers and Appropriations
 - A. 911 Communications Center
 - B. Coroner
- 6. A. Bills
 - B. Bills Over \$10,000
 - C. Encumbrances Over \$10,000
 - D. Pre-Approved Encumbrance Amendments
 - E. Approval of Bills for Other Departments
- 7. Review of Resolutions
 - A. Authorizing Acceptance of the In-Home Safety Services Initiative Grant and Amending the 2012 Human Services Department Budget
- 8. Purchasing Procedural Endorsement
 - A. Authorizing Purchase of Riding Lawnmower for Health Care Center Grounds
- 9. Adjournment

12-02 Transfer No.	2/16/12 Date	
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS - TRANSFERS	David Sleeter Department Head	QI.
SUPPLEMENT	Requested by 911 Communications Center Department	

	A ANGENTA			
ACCOUNT #	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT	ACCOUNT #	DESCRIPTI
23-2400-0000-62420	23-2400-0000-62420 Machinery/Equipment R&M	1,118	23-2400-0000-67171	Cap Assets \$1,0
Station and health and				

23-2400-0000-67171 Cap Assets \$1,000/More 1,118	ACCOUNT #	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
	23-2400-0000-67171	Cap Assets \$1,000/More	1,118

TISCAL NOTE:

Sufficient funds are available in the above object code for the requested transfer.

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

REQUIRED APPROVAL:

Governing Committee

Finance Committee

X

COMMITTEE CHAIR 2-20-2012

DATE

TRANSFER REQUESTS ROCKCOUNTY

FINANCE DIRECTOR

CJ-D

TO: FINANCE DIRECTOR

REQUESTED BY MINIMUICATIONS

Description State

AMOUNT

\$/118,00

-	FROM:	AMOUNT	TO:
?	ACCOUNT #: 23-3400-0000-(32430) DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION: ACCOUNT BALANCE S J. S. 318 3-10-128 PROVIDED BY THE PINANCE DIRECTOR	0¢°811/1g	ACCOUNT#: 23-2400-0000-6 DESCRIPTION: (Apr-fal PESCHS-41,000/m)
, (2)	ACCOUNT#: DESCRIPTION:		· ACCOUNT#: DESCRIPTION:
,	CURRENT BALANCE: \$ PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR		
. .	ACCOUNT #: DESCRIPTION:		ACCOUNT#: DESCRIPTION:
	CURRENT BALANCE: \$ PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR		
4	ACCOUNT #: DESCRIPTION:		ACCOUNT #: DESCRIPTION:
•	CURRENT BALANCE: \$ PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR		

REASON FOR TRANSFER - BE SPECIFIC:

2.1. Wed for news and weather monitoring blew on

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS - TRANSFERS

Transfer No. 11 - 108

2/9/12

Date

AMOUNT

564 5,025

Jenifer Keach	Department Head
Requested by Coroner	Department

		NT * DESC	
		ACCOUNT #	
		AMOUNT	
HKOM		DESCRIPTION	political descriptions and the contract of the
	de des la companya de	AL *	

> Y	DESCRIPTION	Per Diems Travel	
	ACCOUNT #	28-2600-0000-61300 28-2600-0000-63300	
•			
	AMOUNT	5,589	
4.1.7.4	DESCRIPTION	Physicians & Other	
	ACCOUNT #	28-2600-0000-62170	

FISCAL NOTE:

Sufficient funds are available in the above object code for the requested transfer.

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

REQUIRED APPROVAL:

Governing Committee Finance Committee

 \times

図

COMMITTEE CHAIR 02-20-20 DATE

File

TRANSFER REQUESTS ROCK COUNTY

FINANCE DIRECTOR RECEIVED

TO: FINANCE DIRECTOR

REQUESTED BY: UD RONE R

DATE: 2/9/3012

Department

,			į	
	HKOM:	AMOUNT	MENOPOS CENTRAL	
- Franci	ACCOUNT #: 23-2400-0000-62170 \$544,00	\$564,00	Harry Andrew Market Street Co.	ACC
	CURRENT BALANCE: \$ 7, 612, 2-1%/こ PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR		calcas angular at November e a para at A Computation and A Commi	
ন	ACCOUNT #: 23-2400-000-62170 \$5,035.00 DESCRIPTION: PRYSICIONS + OHMER	\$5,025.00	уулгайн хожиг хэвэг хүйрхгэд багаас хүр Согуунаар хамаас хайгар хамаас хөгжийн хөвсөг	ACC
	CURRENT BALANCE: \$ 7,6/2, 2107 PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO			
3)	ACCOUNT #: DESCRIPTION:	re a montante de caracidados (a)	recession was not described the first of the	ACC
	CURRENT BALANCE: \$ PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR		A CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE	
4	ACCOUNT #: DESCRIPTION:		THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	ACC
	CURRENT BALANCE: \$ PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR			

	AMOUNT
ACCOUNT #: 23-2400-0000-(01300 \$504.00 DESCRIPTION: PER DIEMS	90'H75\$
ACCOUNT #: 28-3400-0000-65300 & 5,025.00 DESCRIPTION: Travel	@ 5,025.00
ACCOUNT #: DESCRIPTION:	
ACCOUNT #: DESCRIPTION:	*

REASON FOR TRANSFER. BE SPECIFIC.

1. Per dums provided extra Call Coveras tor employee on light duty.

2. Includes mileage reinburdement the 5 people attending 3 separate training/conferences. Increased cost of gas and mileage reinbursement

Rock County - Pro	duction	02/23/12	COMMITTE	E APPROVAL REPORT				Page 1
account Number	Name	Year Appropriati	ly Prent on Spent Exp	YTD penditure	Encumb Amount	Unencumb Balance	Inv/Enc Amount	Total
1414110000-63100	OFC SUPP & E		l/12 -VN#0464i l/12 -VN#0464 l/12 -VN#0489	69 STOTTLER. 11 A RIFKIN 14 INTAB		2,575.35	54,86 101,86 230,94 66,79	
				CLOSING BALANCE		2,120.91		454,44
1414110000-63103	LEGAL FORMS	68,000. P1201090-PO# 03/0		0.00 41 BEAR GRAF	0.00 PHICS INC	68,000.00	2,896.07	
				CLOSING BALANCE		65,103.93		2,896.07
		ELEÇ	FIONS	PROG-TOTAL-PO			3,350.51	
INCURRED BY ELECT AND HAVE BEEN PRE A. BILLS AND EN B. BILLS UNDER	IONS, CLAIMS VIOUSLY FUNDE CUMBRANCES OV \$10,000 TO BE	BILLS AND ENCUMBRAI COVERING THE ITEMS ED. THESE ITEMS ARI /ER \$10,000 REFERREI E PAID. 00 TO BE PAID UPON / COMMITTEE APPRO	ARE PROPER TO BE TREATION TO THE COUNTACCEPTANCE BY	ED AS FOLLOWS TY BOARD, THE DEPARTMENT HE			and the second s	_DEPT~HEAD
		MAI	R 0 1 2012	DATE				_CHAIR

Rock County - Production	02/23/12 COMMI	TEE APPROVAL REPORT				Page 2
Account Number Name	Yearly Pront Appropriation Spent	YTD Expenditure	Encumb Amount	Unencumb Balance	Inv/Enc Amount	Tota1
1515400000-63100 OFC SUPP & EXP	2,500.00 9.1% 03/01/12 -VN#01	65.60 .5780 ROCK COUN	163.00 TY TREASURER	2,271.40	154.45	
		CLOSING BALANCE		2,116.95		154.45
	COUNTY TREASURE	R PROG-TOTAL-PO			154.45	
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$154.45 INCURRED BY COUNTY TREASURER. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER \$10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD. B. BILLS UNDER \$10,000 TO BE PAID.						
C, ENCUMBRANCES UNDER \$10,000 TO FINANCE) BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE A		AD.			_DEPT-HEAD
	MAR 0 1	2012 DATE			P#	_CHAIR

Rock County - Production	n 02/23/12	COMMITTEE APPROVAL	REPORT			Page 3
.count Number Name	Yearly Appropriation	Pront YTD Spent Expenditure	Encumb Amount	Unencumb Balance	Inv/Enc Amount	Total
1717100000-63403 MICRO	FILM SUPP 175.00 P1201113-PO# 03/01/	****	0.00 DERGROUND VAULTS &	175.00 & STORAGE I	150.00	
		CLOSING B	ALANCE	25.00		150.00
	REGIST	ER OF DEED PROG-TOTA	P0		150.00	
INCURRED BY REGISTER OF AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSL' A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRA B, BILLS UNDER \$10,000	NCES OVER \$10,000 REFERRED	ITEMS ARE PROPER TO BE TREATED AS FOLLO TO THE COUNTY BOARD,	NS			
FINANCE		ES THE ABOVE, COM-APPRI				DEPT-HEAD
	AM	R 0 1 2012	DATE			CHAIR

Rock County - Pro	duction	02/23/12	COMMITTEE	APPROVAL REPOR	T			Page 4
Account Number	Name	Yearly Pr Appropriation Sp		YTD nditure	Encumb Amount	Unencumb Balance	Inv/Enc Amount	Total
1017210000-63407		6,000.00 1 200897-PO# 03/01/12 201009-PO# 03/01/12	-VN#014386			5,196.36	449.04 474,90	
				CLOSING BALANC	Ε	4,272.42		923.94
		LAND RECO	ORDS	PROG-TOTAL-PO			923.94	
INCURRED BY LAND I AND HAVE BEEN PRE' A. BILLS AND EN B. BILLS UNDER : C. ENCUMBRANCES	RECORDS. CLAIMS (VIOUSLY FUNDED. CUMBRANCES OVER \$ \$10,000 TO BE PAI UNDER \$10,000 TO	BE PAID UPON ACCEP	ARE PROPER BE TREATED THE COUNTY PTANCE BY T	AS FOLLOWS BOARD. HE DEPARTMENT !				
FINANCE		COMMITTEE APPROVES	THE ABOVE.	COM-APPROVAL_				DEPT-HEAD
		MAR	0 1 2012	DATE_			(CHAIR

Rock County - Pro	oduction	02/23/12	COMMITTE	E APPROVAL REPO	RT	,		Page 5
.count Number	Name		y Pront on Spent Ex		Encumb Amount	Unencumb Balance	Inv/Enc Amount	Total
0714300000-62421	þ	9,000.0 1200144-PO# 03/01 1200936~PO# 03/01	/12 -VN#03649	1,073.80 54 PARTS 53 CDW GO	2,697.48 NOW VERNMENT INC	5,228.72	46.10 126.56	
				CLOSING BALAN	CE	5,056.06		172.66
0714300000-62491	SOFTWARE MAINT	607,189.0 1200920-PO# 03/01	0 41.7% 2 ./12 -VN#04052	240,081.67 27 SEILER	13,368,80 INSTRUMENTS A	353,738.53 AND MFG CO	885,00	
				CLOSING BALAN	CE	352,853,53		885.00
0714300000-63407			/12 -VN#03443	27.50 36 CRITTE1 53 CDW GOV 53 CDW GOV 53 CDW GOV 53 CDW GOV	472.53 NDEN,MICHAEL VERNMENT INC VERNMENT INC VERNMENT INC VERNMENT INC	15,602.97	115.20 171.61 23.45 497.66 4.68	
				CLOSING BALANC	CE	14,790.47		812.50
0714300000-67131		W 93,400.0 1200972-PO# 03/01		0.00 53 CDW GOV	587.05 ÆRNMENT INC	92,812.95	239.58	
				CLOSING BALANC	Œ	.92,573,37		239.58
0714300000-67143	P1 P1 P1	50,000,0 .200754-PO# 03/01 .200830-PO# 03/01 .200875-PO# 03/01 .200938-PO# 03/01	/12 -VN#05171 /12 -VN#04073 /12 -VN#03335	4,413.50 3 AVGUY 13 B AND F 3 CDW GOV 5 HAZELDE	I PHOTO VIDEO PERNMENT INC		701.00 1,040.00 270.93 556.50	
				CLOSING BALANC	E	39,604.20		2,568.43
		INFÓR	MATION TECH	PROG-TOTAL-PO			4,678.17	
I HAVE EXAMINED TH INCURRED BY INFORM AND HAVE BEEN PREV A. BILLS AND ENG B. BILLS UNDER S	MATION TECHNOLOG VIOUSLY FUNDED, CUMBRANCES OVER	Y. CLAIMS COVERI THESE ITEMS ARE \$10,000 REFERRED	NG THE ITEMS TO BE TREATE	ARE PROPER D AS FOLLOWS	4.678.17			
		O BE PAID UPON A COMMITTEE APPRO	CCEPTANCE BY VES THE ABOVE	THE DEPARTMENT . COM-APPROVAL	HEAO,			DEPT-HEAD
		M.	AR 01 201	Z DATE_				CHAIR

Rock County - Pro	duction	02/23/12	COMMIT	TEE APPROVAL R	EPORT			Page 6
Account Number	Name	Yearly Appropriation	/ Pront n Spent I	YTD Expenditure	Encumb Amount	Unencumb Balance	Inv/Enc Amount	Total
0000000071-29265	DLF-BD.STRAY	DOG 0.00 P1200915-PO# 03/01/) 100.0% /12 - VN #029	-4,625.47 9514 ROC	0,00 K COUNTY HUMANE SI	4,625.47 OCIETY	50.00	
				CLOSING BA	LANCE	4,575.47		50.00
		BAL, SE	HEET A/C	PROG-TOTAL	-P0		5 0 .00	
INCURRED BY BALAN AND HAVE BEEN PRE	ICE SHEET ACCO VIOUSLY FUNDE ICUMBRANCES OVI	BILLS AND ENCUMBRANC UNT. CLAIMS COVERING D. THESE ITEMS ARE ER \$10.000 REFERRED PAID.	THE ITEMS TO BE TRE/	s are proper Ated as follow				
C. ENCUMBRANCES FINANCE	UNDER \$10,00	O TO BE PAID UPON AC COMMITTEE APPROV				•		DEPT-HEAD
			R 01 20	012	ATE		Andrew Control of the	CHAIR

|--|

RESOLUTION ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Human Services Board INITIATED BY

Human Services Board SUBMITTED BY

7

13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20 21

22

23

24

25 26

27 28

29



Sara Mooren DRAFTED BY

February 1, 2012 DATE DRAFTED

Authorizing Acceptance of the In-Home Safety Services Initiative Grant and Amending the 2012 Human Services Department Budget

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Children and Families awarded the Human Services
 Department a grant through the In-Home Safety Services Initiative; and,

WHEREAS, the Human Services Department, as part of a consortium with Jefferson and Green
Counties and the fiscal agent, will develop and manage a comprehensive, family centered safety services
and monitoring program; and,

WHEREAS, the program will be designed to monitor and support safety plans, train and support Child Protective Services (CPS) staff in safety management, develop informal supports within family systems, enhance protective factors, and provide 24/7 coverage for safety management, monitoring and crisis response and support to families; and,

WHEREAS, the target population to be served by this project will be families involved with CPS who have been determined to be unsafe based on a standardized safety assessment; and,

WHEREAS, the long term goals of the initiative are to improve child safety outcomes, increase the availability of safety service resources, enhance family protective factors, decrease the need for CPS involvement, and increase the ability of CPS workers to assess safety and develop effective safety plans.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled this ______ day of ______, 2012, does hereby authorize the acceptance of the In-Home Safety Services Initiative grant; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Rock County Human Services Director is authorized to sign all In-Home Safety Services Initiative grant documents on behalf of Rock County; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Human Services Department budget for 2012 be amended as follows:

30		Budget	Increase	Amended
31	Account/Description	1/1/12	(Decrease)	<u>Budget</u>
32	Source of Funds			
33	36-3639-0000-42100	\$0	\$133,602	\$133,602
34	Federal Aid			
35		-		
36	Use of Funds			
37	36-3639-0000-62119	\$0	\$127,240	\$127,240
38	Other Contracted Services			•
39	36-3639-0000-68204	\$0	\$6,362	\$6,362
40	Allocated CPS			

Authorizing Acceptance of the In-Home Safety Services Initiative Grant and Amending the 2012 Human Services Department Budget Page 2

Respectfully submitted,	PRIATE CALL GEORGE TATA AND THE STATE
Human Services Board	FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT
Brian Knudson Brian Knudson, Chair	Reviewed and approved on a vote of
A C C	
Sallyfra theavy Lunder	
Sally tran Weaver-Landers, Vice Chair	Mary Mawhinney, Chair
Absent	•
Terry Fell	
Robert Fizzell	
Kathy Kelm	
Kathy Kelm	
Sto Cal	
Phillip Owens	
Tarry Thomas	
Terry Thomas	
L	ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:
Shirley Williams	Recommended
Absent	Ci mulan
Marvin Wopat	Chairman
-	Craig-Khutson County Administrator

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of \$133,602 in Federal Aid for the Rock County Human Services Department as part of a consortium with Jefferson and Green Counties. No County matching funds are required.

Sherry Oja Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19), Wis. Stats. As an amendment to the adopted 2012 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to seA. 65.90(5)(a), Wis. Stats.

Jeffrey S. Kuglitsch Corporation Counsel

Executive Summary

Authorizing Acceptance of the In-Home Safety Services Initiative Grant and Amending the 2012 Human Services Department Budget

This resolution authorizes acceptance of \$133,602 through the In-Home Safety Services Initiative grant administered by the Wisconsin Department of Children and Families. The resolution also amends the 2012 HSD Budget and authorizes the Human Services Director to sign any related In-Home Safety Services grant documents on behalf of Rock County.

The Human Services Department, as part of a consortium with Jefferson and Green Counties, will develop and manage a comprehensive, family centered safety services and monitoring program. Programming will be designed to monitor and support safety plans, train and support Child Protective Services (CPS) staff in safety management, develop informal supports within family systems, enhance protective factors, and provide 24/7 coverage for safety management, monitoring and crisis response and support to families.

The target population to be served by this project will be families involved with CPS who have been determined to be unsafe based on a standardized safety assessment. The long term goals of the initiative are to improve child safety outcomes, increase the availability of safety service resources, enhance family protective factors, decrease the need for CPS involvement, and increase the ability of CPS workers to assess safety and develop effective safety plans.

This is the first year of funding for this project. The second year award is expected to be \$254,129. Rock County will be the fiscal agent for the project and will develop a contract with Orion Family Services, as was outlined in the proposal for funding. Orion Family Services will provide 24/7 safety services to identified Rock, Green and Jefferson Counties' families.

The approved grant budget is as follows:

Rock County	\$6,362	Indirect Costs
Jefferson County	\$2,713	Training and Travel
Green County	\$1,862	Training and Travel
Orion Family Services	\$122,665	24/7 Safety Services

No additional county funds are required.

DESCRIPTION NO	4 CEN TO 4 210
RESOLUTION NO.	AGENDA NO.
	TIGET IDITIO.

RESOLUTION ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

The General Services Committee INITIATED BY	Robert L DRAFTE	
The General Services Committee SUBMITTED BY	February DATE D	15,2012 RAFTED
Authorizing Purchase of Riding Lawnm	nower for Health Care	Center Grounds
WHEREAS, funds for replacement of a riding lawnn approved in the 2012 budget; and,	nower at the Health Care Ce	nter complex were
WHEREAS, this mower will replace a 1996 model back in 2005; and,	that was purchased used fro	om the City of Janesvi
WHEREAS, specifications were prepared and bids so	olicited for the mower.	
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the this day of , 2 Lawn and Garden of Milwaukee, for a Toro74269 \$13,474.65.	2012, that a Purchase Orde	r be issued to Gielov
Respectfully submitted,	Purchasing l	Procedural Endorseme
Respectfully submitted, General Services Committee:		Procedural Endorseme
General Services Committee:		
General Services Committee:	Mary Maw	hinney, Chair
General Services Committee: Phillip Owens, Chair Henry Brill, Vice Chair Publication of the Committee: Publication of th	Mary Maw	hinney, Chair
General Services Committee: Phillip Owens, Chair	Mary Maw	hinney, Chair
General Services Committee: Phillip Owens, Chair Henry Brill, Vice Chair Ronald Combs	Mary Maw	hinney, Chair
General Services Committee: Phillip Owens, Chair Henry Brill, Vice Chair Publication of the Chair	Mary Maw	hinney, Chair
General Services Committee: Phillip Owens, Chair Henry Brill, Vice Chair Ronald Combs	Mary Maw	

Authorizing Purchase of Riding Lawnmower for Health Care Center Grounds Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

Sufficient funding is included in the HCC Complex Capital Asset account, A/C 18-1815-9200-67171, for this purchase. This purchase is funded by Sales Tax proceeds.

Sherry Oja Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County board is authorized to take this action pursuant to secs. 59.01 and 59,52(6), Wis. Stats.

Jeffrey S. Kuglitsch Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

Craig Knutson

County Administrator

Executive Summary Resolution Authorizing Purchase of a Riding Lawn Mower for the Health Care Center Grounds.

Funds were included in the 2012 budget to replace the riding lawn mower at the Health Care Center complex. The new mower will replace a 1996 Toro, that was purchased used from the City of Janesville in 2005 for \$3,500.00. This mower has reached the point where repairs are no longer cost effective. Unfortunately the City doesn't have a good used mower for sale this time around.

The riding mower is a Toro Model 74269, and will be purchased from Gielow's Lawn and Garden of Milwaukee. The mower will be under warranty for four years or 1,200 hours, whichever comes first.

	RESOLUTION NO.	AGENDA NO
	RESOLUTIO ROCK COUNTY BOARD O	
	FINANCE COMMITTEE INITIATED BY FINANCE COMMITTEE SUBMITTED BY	JEFFREY S. KUGLITSCH DRAFTED BY FEBRUARY 27, 2012 DATE DRAFTED
	REAUTHORIZATION OF SE	LF-INSURANCE
1	WHEREAS, the County of Rock is a qualified polit	ical subdivision of the State of Wisconsin; and
	WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Worker's Compensation by the Act either insure their liability with worker's compensusiness in Wisconsin, or to be exempted (self-insured) from assuming the responsibility for its own worker's compensate. WHEREAS, the State and its political subdivisions without a special order from the Department of Workforce I report faithfully all compensible injuries and agree to complete.	nsation insurance carriers authorized to do m insuring liabilities with a carrier and thereby ion risk and payment; and may self-insure worker's compensation Development (Department) if they agree to
12 13 14	WHEREAS, it is in the County's best interest to app worker's compensation program, in compliance with Wisco and	
17	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the R assembled this day of, 2012, that the Co	ock County Board of Supervisors duly ounty Board:
19 20 21 22 23	(1) Provide for the continuation of a self-insured we is currently in effect.(2) Authorize the County Clerk to forward certified	
24	Compensation Division, Wisconsin Department	
	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:	
	FINANCE COMMITTEE	
	Mary Mawhinney, Chair	
	Sandra Kraft, Vice Chair	
	Mary Beaver	

David Diestler

J. Russell Podzilni

REAUTHORIZATION OF SELF-INSURANCE Page 2

LEGAL NOTE:

Pursuant to sec. DWD 80.60(3), Wis. Adm. Code the County is required every 3 years to notify the Department of Workforce Development of its election to self-insure for worker's compensation exposure.

Jeffrey S. Kuglitsch Corporation Counsel

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution addresses a compliance issue and has no fiscal impact on Rock County operations in and by itself.

Swerry Oja

Finance Director

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

Craig_Knutson

County Administrator

COUNTY OF ROCK PURCHASING DIVISION

HCC LAWN MOWER PROJECT:

2012-20 JANUARY 26, 2012 – 1;30 P.M. GENERAL SERVICES – HEALTH CARE CENTER PROJECT #: BID DUE DATE: DEPARTMENT:

	GIELOW'S LAWN & GARDEN	PORTERS LAWN & POWER	PRAIRIE POWER CENTER	REINDERS INC
and the transfer of the second		JAINES WILLE, WI	SON PRAIRIE, WI	SUSSEA, WI
MAKE & MODEL BID	TORO #74269	TORO #74269	SCAG MOWER	TORO #74269
			#STT-72V-28CATSS	
FIRM BID PRICE	\$ 13,474.65	\$ 13,639.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 14.489.00
DELIVERY CHARGE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	\$ 100.00
TOTAL PROJECT COST	\$ 13,474.65	\$ 13,639.00	\$ 13.800.00	\$ 14.589.00
A DO TAILS IN THE TAIL OF THE PARTY OF THE P	the state of the s			A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
ADDENDOM RECEIVED	YES	NOT INDICATED	YES	NOT INDICATED
WARRANTY	4 YEARS OR 1200 HOURS	4 YEARS OR 1200 HOURS	2 YEARS MOWER -	4 YEARS OR 1200 HOURS
			3 YEARS DECK	Sarl-
DELIVERY AFTER RECEIPT OF ORDER	15 DAYS	ASAP	1 WEEK	BEFORE APRIL 1, 2012

This bid was advertised in the Janesville Gazette and on the Internet.

Two Bids received were Non-Compliant: One bid because it was received by fax and not in a sealed envelope. Second bid because prior approval wasn't given on the manufacturer and model that was submitted.

Addendum #1 consisted of: Approval of Scag Mower as an Alternate Bid Mower.

2/21/12 Date

Vote

Date

Vote

Purchasing Procedural Endorsement: